

No. 11-45

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ELAINE KAPLAN <i>General Counsel</i>	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
KATHIE ANN WHIPPLE <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
STEVEN E. ABOW <i>Assistant General Counsel</i>	SRI SRINIVASAN <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ROBIN M. RICHARDSON ROBERT J. GIROUARD ELIZABETH GHAURI <i>Attorneys Office of Personnel Management Washington, D.C. 20415</i>	ERIC J. FEIGIN <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
	MARLEIGH D. DOVER JEFFREY CLAIR <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. Federal employees may not bypass judicial review available under the CSRA by filing suit in district court	16
A. A specialized statutory review scheme precludes freestanding constitutional claims when congressional intent of exclusivity is “fairly discernible”	17
B. Congress intended that judicial review of constitutional claims available under the CSRA be exclusive	23
II. Petitioners were required to pursue their constitutional claims under the CSRA	32
A. Petitioners could obtain full and fair judicial review of their constitutional claims under the CSRA	32
B. The availability of judicial review under the CSRA precludes petitioners from suing in district court	46
Conclusion	55
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adamsen v. Department of Agric.</i> , 563 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	42
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947)	29
<i>Billops v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 725 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	19
<i>Briggs v. MSPB</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	38, 44
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	41
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass'n.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	40
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	21, 48
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	40
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17, 18, 26, 31
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Carrow v. MSPB</i> , 626 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	42
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	46
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	47
<i>Daneshpayeh v. Department of the Air Force</i> , No. 93-3476, 1994 WL 18964 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 26, 1994)	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davies v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 5 M.S.P.R. 253 (1981)	41
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	31, 43
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	42
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3139 (2010)	48, 49
<i>Gilbreath v. Guadalupe Hosp. Found. Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) ..	43, 45
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	37, 50, 51
<i>Johnson v. FEMA</i> , 41 M.S.P.R. 561 (1989)	41
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	18, 49
<i>Karahalios v. National Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	35
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	2, 3, 28, 42
<i>Madrigal v. OPM</i> , 29 F.3d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Manning v. MSPB</i> , 742 F.2d 1424 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1984)	49, 50
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	29
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	19, 37, 45, 49, 50
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	52

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	9
<i>Perez v. MSPB</i> , 931 F.2d 853 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor, and Terminal Dist. v.</i> <i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 853 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Reid v. Engen</i> , 765 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Rosano v. Department of the Navy</i> , 699 F.2d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	8, 41
<i>Schmittling v. Department of the Army</i> , 219 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Farino</i> , 490 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1971)	42
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Department of the Army</i> , 458 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30, 35
<i>Switchmen’s Union v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	21
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	53

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	46
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	31
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 492 (2008)	39
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	18, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	19, 20, 23, 29
<i>Williams v. OPM</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 979 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	42

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3	8
Art. III	11, 13, 14, 16, 37
Art. III, § 1	30
Amend I	17, 26, 31
Amend. V	8
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 U.S.C. 703-704	31
5 U.S.C. 704	18
Back Pay Act of 1966, 5 U.S.C. 5596	23
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
92 Stat. 1143-1144 (1978)	53
5 U.S.C. 1201	4
5 U.S.C. 1204	4
5 U.S.C. 1204(a)(2)	5

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 1204(b)(1)	43
5 U.S.C. 1204(b)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. 7121	3
5 U.S.C. 7122	3
5 U.S.C. 7123	3
5 U.S.C. 7501(1)	4
5 U.S.C. 7511-7514	4
5 U.S.C. 7512	34
5 U.S.C. 7513	34
5 U.S.C. 7513(a)	4, 10, 32
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)(3)	4
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)(4)	4
5 U.S.C. 7513(d)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7701	24, 33
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)	4, 33
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)-(b)	34
5 U.S.C. 7701(b)(1)	7, 33
5 U.S.C. 7701(g)	5
5 U.S.C. 7701-7703 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	4
5 U.S.C. 7703	11, 24, 33, 42, 53
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)	42
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1)	5, 33, 34
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)-(c)	17
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)	5
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)	33, 34, 48

IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)	5, 37
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)(1)	37
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201 and 2202	8
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-145, § 1622(a)(1), 99 Stat. 777	6
5 U.S.C. 3328	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 3328(a)	6
5 U.S.C. 3328(b)	6
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 96-164, § 144, 96 Stat. 45	53
Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. App. 453(a)	5
50 U.S.C. App. 453 note	56
50 U.S.C. App. 462(a)	6
50 U.S.C. App. 465(a)	6
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)(3)(B)	45
28 U.S.C. 1331	20, 23, 29, 44
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9)	5, 53
28 U.S.C. 2342	31
29 U.S.C. 160(f)	31
33 U.S.C. 921(c)	31
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	23, 44
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 300.705(c)	6
Section 300.705(d)	6
Section 300.706	6
Section 300.707	6

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 1200.1	4
Section 1201.3	4
Sections 1201.11-1201.113	4
Section 1201.22(b)(1)	48
Section 1201.61	41
Section 1201.64	43
Sections 1201.71-1201.75	4, 43
Sections 1201.81-1201.83	43
Sections 1201.81-1201.85	4
Section 1201.111	7
Section 1201.113	8, 35
Section 1201.114	8
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a)	40
 Miscellaneous:	
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>An Approach to Problems of</i> <i>Evidence In the Administrative Process</i> ,	
55 Harv. L. Rev. 364 (1942)	40
52 Fed. Reg. 7400-7401 (Mar. 11, 1987)	6
76 Fed. Reg. 75,351 (Nov. 29, 2011)	6
H. Rep. No. 1403, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	42
H. Rep. No. 1717, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	42
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	2, 27, 42
S. Rep. No. 1272, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	42
S. Rep. No. 275, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	53
